OFFERED BY: MAYOR BASIL

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ACCEPT THE TRANSFER OF BRIDGE OWNERSHIP AND MAINTENANCE RESPONSIBILITIES FOR BRIDGES LOCATED IN HUDSON FROM SUMMIT COUNTY TO THE CITY OF HUDSON.

WHEREAS, Summit County has notified the City of Hudson that ownership and maintenance responsibilities of nine (9) bridges (the "Bridges") on roadways that were previously designated as Township routes and are now City streets should be transferred to the City of Hudson; and

WHEREAS, both Summit County and the City of Hudson have a duty to repair bridges within the territorial limits of the City depending on the roadway upon which the bridge is located; and

WHEREAS, Summit County has a duty to repair bridges on improved roads within the City of Hudson when the road is a state road, county road, or a road that is of general or public utility running into or through the City of Hudson; and

WHEREAS, the City of Hudson has a duty to repair bridges on improved roads that are established for the use and convenience of the City of Hudson and not a part of a state or county road; and

WHEREAS, the Bridges are located upon roads within the City of Hudson that have been established for the use and convenience of the City of Hudson; and

WHEREAS, staff recommends accepting the transfer of ownership and maintenance of said bridges; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of this Council to accept the transfer of ownership and maintenance of said bridges from Summit County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of Hudson, Summit County, State of Ohio, that:

<u>Section 1:</u> The City Manager is authorized to accept the ownership and maintenance responsibilities for the bridges listed in the Bridge Transfer List as set forth in "Exhibit A", attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

Section 2: The City Engineer shall notify the Ohio Department of Transportation (ODOT) of the transfer and shall also request that the inspection of said bridges be included in ODOT's annual inspection programs.

Section 3: It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Section 4: This Resolution shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED:	
	David A. Basil, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Elizabeth Slagle, Clerk of Council	
•	n No. 19-6 was duly passed by the Council of said , 2019.
Municipality on	, 2019.
	Elizabeth Slagle, Clerk of Council

EXHIBIT A – Bridge Transfer List

Ref. No.	Hudson Bridge ID No. (see map)	Bridge Location Description	Bridge Size & Type	Condition Score & Rating (out of 10)
1	HUT 120-0223	Norton Road @ Stow Road (over Powers Brook)	18' Concrete Frame	8 (Very Good)
2	HUT 1553-048	Huntington Drive (over Tinkers Creek)	26' Concrete Frame	8 (Very Good)
3	HUT 2606-037	Groton Drive (over Brandywine Creek)	14' Concrete Culvert	7 (Good)
4	HUT 2608-042	Stonington Drive (over Brandywine Creek)	14' Concrete Culvert	7 (Good)
5	HUT 2609-026	Goshen Drive (over Brandywine Creek)	14' Concrete Culvert	7 (Good)
6	HUT 2899-005	Hudson Park Drive (over Wagar Ditch)	14' Concrete Culvert	7 (Good)
7	HUT 2903-011	Dillman Drive (over Wagar Ditch)	26' concrete Box Beam	7 (Good)
8	HUT 3032-004	Blue Heron Drive(over branch of Tinkers Creek)	14' Aluminum Culvert	6 (Satisfactory)
9	HUV 142-0110	W Prospect Street (over branch of Brandywine Creek)	38' Steel Beam	5 (Fair)